City of Grand Island

Tuesday, August 24, 2010
Council Session

[tem J3

Approving Payment of Claimsfor the Period of August 11, 2010
through August 24, 2010 for the State Fair Recreation Building

The Claimsfor the Period of August 11, 2010 through August 24, 2010 for the State Fair
Recreational Building for the following requisition:

#5 $ 2,797.05
#26  $396,900.00

TOTAL: $399,697.05

A MOTION isin order.
Staff Contact: Mary Lou Brown

I
City of Grand Island City Council



Exhibit A to Escrow Agreement

(FORM OF PAYMENT REQUEST)

Payment RequestNo, 025

The City of Grand Island, Nebraska, as lessee (the “Lessee™) under that Lease-Purchase -
Agreement dated as of July 1, 2009 (the “Lease™) between Lessee and Wells Fargo Brokerage
Services, LLC, (the “Lessor”), hereby requests Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as . ;
escrow agent (the “Escrow Agent”) under the Escrow Agreement dated as of July 1, 2009 {the
“Escrow Agreement”) among the Escrow Agent, the Lessor and the Lessee, to make payment .
from the Escrow Fund (as defined in the Escrow Agreement) to the following party or parties, at -
the addresses set forth below: o -

Cost of Issunnce
Amount To or Project
Payee Address Be Paid Description :
Davis Design 211 North 14" Strest ~ $2,797.05 Construction
Lincoin, NE 638508 management :

In connection therewith, the undersigned officer of the Lessee hereby certifies as follows:

L. All of the provisions of the Lease and the Escrow Agreement are incorporated:
herein by reference and capitalized terms used herein and not defined shall have the meanings
- assigned to them in the Loan Agreement and the Escrow Agreement. ‘

2. The payments to be made to the payees set forth above are for costs of
construction and/or acquisition of the Project (as defined in the Escrow Agreement) described
above, or reimbursement to Lessee therefor, and the payments have not been the basis for a prior
request which has been paid. Any amounts fo be reimbursed to the Lessee are for advances made
by the Lessee from its own funds not earlier than May 1, 2009,

3. All of Lessee’s representations, covenants and warranties contained in the Lease
and the Certificate with Respect to Tax Matters (the “Tax Certificate”) were true and accurate in
all material respects as of the date made, and remain true and acenrate in all material respects as
of the date of this Payment Request, and the Lessee has fully and satisfactorily performed all of
its covenants, representations and obligations to date required under the Lease, the Escrow
Agzeement and the Tax Certificate. No Defanlt Event has occurred under the Leage. - !

4. The Lessee understands that the Lessor is relying on the certifications herein with
regard to and in connection with approving the disbursement requested hereby.




5. Please indicate if this Payment Request relates to the final dishursement from
the Escrow Fund: _Yes_X No.

Tf this Payment Request relates to the final disbursement from the Escrow Fund, the
Lessee and the Lessor hereby instruct Escrow Agent to disburse to Lessor the remaining moneys
held in the Escrow Fund fo be applied to make a partial prepayment on the Rental Payments as set
forth in the Lease.

6. Please indicate if this Payment Request reimburses Lessee for uny payment or
payments previausly mude by Lessee: __Yes X_No.

If this Payment Request requests such a reimbursement, the payment or payments for any
obligations originally paid by Lessee, for federal income tax purposes, was after May 1, 2009,

7. Lessee attaches hereto the following items:

(2} invoices and/or bills of sale and/or contractor’s payment certifications
relating to the Project and, if such invoices have been paid by Lessee, evidence of
payment thereof;

)] an insurance certificate showing coverages as required by the Lease if
such insurance certificate has not been previously provided by Lessee to the Lessor.

LESSEE:

THE CItY OF GRAND
ISLAND, NEBRASKA

REQUEST APPROVED BY WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCAITION (Grand
Island Branch, as assignee) :

WSS S2

Authonized Officer

Attachments: 1. Invoices/Certificates for Payment
2. Insurance Certificats (if not previously provided)
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Invoice number
June 30,2010

14283 I

Archirecrure
EnGineering
Interior Design

STATE FAIR PARK
GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA 5
70,000 S.F. EXHIBITION BUILDING
PROJECT NO.: 08-0192

Principals:

MR. JOSEPH MCDERMOTT

STATE FAIR PARK BOARD OFFICE
P.O. BOX 1387 :
GRAND ISLAND, NE 68802-1387

Jon P: Dalvon, PE
Manthew C. Mercalf, AIA
Wade W. Stange, AIA
Michael A. Wachal, PE

94, 5490,5 %1,
(5Tt AE]

Estimated Construction Cost: $ 4,590,581.00 3,00 Lol et

Associate Principal:

Michael D. Marsh, AIA Percent of Construction Cost: 4.00 llangadoelet
SENIOR AsSSOCIAYES: Fee: $ 1 83'62324
1. Edward Bukacek, AlA
Rowald G. Hacker, AIA Contract Percent
Dan L. Hemsath | Phase Amount Complete Total Billed _
Bryce G. Johnson, MS PE | Schematic Design 18,362.32 100.00 % 18,362.32
fames K. Luedke, PE | Design Development 45,905.81 100.00 % 45,905.81
Renee MLS“E" Contract Documents 82,630.46 100.00 % 82,630.46
Greqory T. Smith, AIA 1 giqqin0/Construction Admin. 36,724.85 86.34 % 31,708.06
Leroy P. Svatora, AlA
Total Billed - 178,606.65
Fee previously billed 175,954.06
Current fee billing 2,652.59
Reimbursable Cost Mult Amount
Fiim and Fitm Processing 68.00 1.10 72.60
Travel _ 85.33 1.10 71.86
Reimbursabie subfotal 144 .46
Lincolv: PLEASE PAY THIS AMOUNT 2,797.05

211 North 147k Streer
Lincoln, Nebraska 68708
Phone: (402) 476-9700

Fax: (402) 4769722

Onher Locasions:

Omaha, Nebraska
Vermillion, South Dakora

www.davisdesign.com

Page {of 1
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211 North 14th Street
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508
{402) 476-9700

Owner State Fair Park Board Office
Project Name State Fair Park, Grand Island, NE - 70,000 S.F. Exhibition Building
Profect No 08-0192

Travel Expenses
Print Log Expenses

Film Processing Expenses
In-House Copy Expenses

US Postal Service Expenses

Date Person{s} Traveling # of Trips per trip Total Cost
05/25/10 Chad Vogel 0.17 % 97.50 % 16.58
05127110 Chad Vogel 0.33 $ 97.50 $ 32.18
06/15/10 Chad Vogel 0.17 3

R

Date  Place of Efocessing By Quantity per picture  Total Cost
05/25/10 DD Photo Processing cv 9 $ 1.10 § 9.80
05/27/10 DD Photo Processing Ccv

Date  # of pages Purpose Typa Size

Date  Description of pieces per piece  Total Cost

$

{Eépress Shipping Expenses: -

Date Carrier Destination Charge_ Total Cost




suly 19, 2010

Mary Lou Brown

100 East First Street

PO Box 1968

Grand Island, NE 68802

‘Dear Ms. Brown,

Enclosed you will find invoices that have been approved by Davis Design and myself. | am forwarding
these on to you for your approval and payment.

Please do not hesitate to contact myself with any questions you might have regarding these invoices.

Thank you,

X PNLeandl

seph McDermott
Executive Director

P.O. Box 1387 ® Grand Island, Nebraska 68802-1387 & 308-382-1620



Memo

To: Mr. Craig Gies
Sampson Construction Co., inc
3730 South 14" Strest
Lincoln, Nebraska 68502

From: Chad Vogel

CC: Matt Metcalf - Principal in Charge, Davis Design, Inc.
Leroy Svatora — Project Architect, Davis Design, Inc.
Chad Vogel - Construction Administrator, Davis Design inc.
Joseph McDermott - Executive Director, State Fair Park
Jon Thomas - Village Development LLC
Nate Kastens - Project Manager, Sampson Construction Co., Inc.
Wayne Galfaway - Project Manager, Sampson Construction Co., Inc.

Date: 6/3/2010
Re: Siate Fair Park — Fonner Park — Grand Island, Nebraska
Davis Design Project No. 08-0192 o o

Comments:

Craig,

This memo is o acknowledge the receipt and review of your Change Order Request 0017 dated
May 12, 2010.

The amount of $3.666.00 has been authorized by the Owner.

We are hereby giving you a notice to proceed on the scope of work required. A Comprehensive
Change Order will be issue in the near future.

Please contact me if you have any questions and or concems regarding this proposal request.

Sincerely:

Davis Design

Chad Vogel
Construction Administrator

® Page 1

211 North 14" Street, Lincoln, Nebraska  « Phone (402) 476-9700 «  Fax (402) 476-9722




)

Sampson Construction Co., Inc.

31730 South 14th Street
Lincoln, NE 68502

Phone: (402) 434-5450
Fax: (402) 434-5466

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST
No. 00017

TITLE: EB #3 - Storage Room #111

PROJECT: State Fair Park-Fonner Park

TO: Davis Design
211 North 14th Street
Lincoln, NE 68508

DATE: 5/12/2010
JOB: 09028
CONTRACT NO: 3

Response is required within 30 days to
avoid schedule/cost implications.

For the 16 duplex cutlets in Storage Room #111. This includes two outlets on the North wall, four on the East wall, four on the West wa]l
and six on the South wall. Clarification Note: This does not include any costs for an additlonai AHU beyond the CD's dated August 3,
2009 per the direction of the Owner. If equipment or occupancy loads change, an additional AHU would be recommended and at an

additional cost.

De

00001  Willmar
00002 General Conditions
00003  Overhead @ 5%
00604  Overhead @ 5%

- 90605  Bond @ 1%

$3,077.00
$215.00
3165.00
3173.60
$36.00

Totak: $3,666.00

APPROV AL« By approval of authorizeg pafties below, Sampson Construction is authorized to proceed with this work and the cost listed above will be
incorporated into a Chefigefprder.

By:

Date:

Chad Vogel
-

Byr 1o~ ©. A~

Tam Allan
Date:




CHANGE ORDER REQUEST WORKSHEET - COR

Project Name: State Fair Park - RFI1#
Job # 9028 RFP #
ASI#

Tifle ‘EB #3 - Storage 111 Duplexes Cther

Description of Change For the 16 duplex outlels in Storage room #111. This includes two on the

north wall, four on the east wall, four on the west wall, and six on the south wall. Clarification Note:

This does not include any costs for an additional AHU beyond the original design per the direction

of the Qwner. If equipment or occupancy loads changs, an additional AHU would be neaded

at an additional cost.

Sampson Labor/Material/Equipment

IDescription

Value

jLabor

Equipment

Small Tools

Supervision

General Conditions

$215

Subtotal San_'tpson

§215

Subcontractors/Suppliers

Name Scope/Description

Valug Sales Tax?

Willmar Electric $3,077
Subtotal Subcontractors/Suppliers $3,077
Subtotal $ 3,292
Overhead 5% % 165
Profit 5% $ _ 173
Subtotal % 3,629
. Bond 1.00% $ 36
Total Change Order Request 5 3,660
Requested additional days to coniract ' days Contingency Fund .
) Adjustment Y/N
Reviewed by: :
Z:\Project Managemenf\2008 Projects\09028 - State Fair Park\CORS\EB#3 Gidis\EB #3 COR Worsheets\COR

Worksneat COR #17



PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER

CCN# PR #50

Willmar Electric Service Date: 5/6/2010 o N
1441 Adams Project Name: State Fair Park Exhibition Building #3
Lincoln, NE 68521 ProjectNumber:  60-3

o Page Number: 1
Client Address:
Sampson
Work Description

We reserve the right to correct th:s quote for errors and omissions.

Thig guote covers direct costs only and we reserve the fight to claim for impact and consequential costs.
This price Is §ood for acceptance within 10 days from the data of receapt_

T We requiest a fime extension of 3 dayT T

Wewill supply and install all materials, Jabor, and equipment as per your instructions on CCN# PR #50.

Price for Sampson PR #50, adding 16 additional cutlets in Storage Room #111. Price includes surface mounting conduit
and boxes, rather than cutting boxes into masonvy walls, Conduit will be ran horizontally between boxes where applicable,
rather than straight up the wall at every outlel. Proposal drawing is attached.

ftemized Breakdown

Description ) ~ Qty] Total Mat($)] Total Hours|
Bt CONDUIT-EMT 205] 163.77 8.02
374" CONN COMP STL -EMT 24 64.22 3.75
/4" COUPLING COMP STL - EMT 24 75.36] 0.00!
[3/4" 1-H STRAP - EMT - STEEL 27 1066 1.82
12 THHN BLACK . 835 140.50 5.38
x 2 1/8" SQBOX COMBKO 21 22967 6.04
" SQ 1x DUPLEX RECPT COVER 16 10.88 . .56}
0A 1258V DUP REC - IVY (SG) 16 289.60D 4.00
[Totals ! i 974.76} 30.51
Sunimary
General Materials 974.76
Material Total 974.76
JOURNEYMAN {30.51 Hrs @ $52.00) 1,586.52
ESTIMATING {1.00 Hrs @ $55.00) 55.00
Subtotal 2,616.28

ORIGINAL




-

'k'r

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER CON# PR #50
Date: 562010

Client " Address: . ProjectName:  State Fair Park Exhibition Building #3

Willmar Electric Service ProjectMumber:  60-3
1441 Adams Sampson . Page Number: 2

Lingoln, NE 68521

Summary (cont'd) -
Qverhead (@ 12.000 %) . 313.95
Markup {@ 5.000 %) 146.51

3,076.74

Subtotal

Final Amount $3.076.74

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION

Name:
Date:
- Signaturs:

Eherety erty ok (/s QUOBoN 15 COTpiel and S hased o7 $1e micaTrabon Froviaed.

CLIENTACCEPTANCE . ’
m

CCN #: PR #50

Final Ambunt:$3,076.74
Name:

Date:

Signature:

Change Order #:

Ficrety socept 1S qUOtSton and authonze he [ o &ova O Ry

ORIGINAL
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Exhibit A io Eserow Agreement
(FORM OF PAYMENT REQUEST)

Payment Request No. __ 026

The City of Grand Island, Nebraska, as lessee {the “Lessee™) under that Lease-Purchase
Agreement dated as of July 1, 2009 (the “Lease”™) between Lessee and Wells Fargo Brokerage
Services, LLC, (the “Lessor”), hereby requests Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as ;
escrow agent (the “Escrow Agent”) under the Escrow Agreement dated as of July I, 2009 (the
“Bgcrow Agreement”) among the Escrow Agent, the Lessor and the Less¢e, to make payment ;
from the Escrow Fund (as defined in the Escrow Agresment) to the following party or parties, at- - -
the addresses set forth below:

Cost of Issuance :

-Amount To or Project

Payee Address Be Paid Description :
Sampson Construction 3730 South 14% Sireet  $396,900 Inside finish work

Ca., Ine. Lincoln; NE 68502

In connection therewith, the undersigned officer of the Lessee hereby certifies as follows:

L All of the provisions of the Lease and the Escrow Agréement are incorporated
hercin by reference and capitalized terms used herein and not defined shall have the meanings
assigned to them in the Loan Agreement and the Escrow Agreement. '

2. The payments to be made to the payves set forth above are for cosis of
construction and/or acquisition of the Project (as defined in the Escrow Agreement) described
above, or reimbursement to Lessee therefor, and the payments have not been the basis for a prior
request which has been paid. Any amounts to be reimbursed to the Lessee are for advances made
by the Lessee from its own funds not earlier than May 1, 2009,

3. All of Lessee™s representations, covenants and warranties contained in the Lease :
and the Certificate with Respect to Tax Matters (the “Tax Certificate”) were true and accurate in :
all material respects as of the date made, and remain true and accurate in all material respects as
of the date of this Payment Request, and the Lessee has fully and satisfactorily performed all of
its covenants, representations and obligations to date required under the Leass, the Escrow
Agreement and the Tax Certificate, No Default Event bas occurred under the Lease.

4. The Lessee understands that the Lessor is relying on the certifications herein with
regard to and in connection with approving the disbursement requested hereby.




5. Please indicate If this Payment Request relates to the final disbursement from
the Escrow Fund: __Yes_X Ne.

If this Payment Request relates to the final disbursement from the Escrow Fund, the
Lessae and the Lessor hereby instruct Escrow Agent to disburse to Lessor the remaining moneys
held in the Escrow Fund to be applied to make a partial prepayment on the Rental Payments as sot
forth in the Lease.

6. Please indicate If this Payment Réqaest reimburses Lessee for any payment or
payments previously made by Lessee: _ Yes X_No. '

If this Payment Request requests such a reimbursement, the payment or payments for any
obligations originally paid by Lessee, for federal income tax purposes, was after May 1, 2009,

7. Lessee attaches hereto the following ifems:

{2) invoices and/or bills of sale and/or contractor’s payment certifications
relating to the Project and, if such invoices have been paid by Lesses, evidence of
payment thereof]

{b) an insurance certificate showing coverages as required by the Lease if
such insurance certificate has not been previously provided by Lessee to the Lessor.

LESSEE:

THE CITY OF GRAND
JSLAND, NEBRASKA

By ?;\u_f{%“j;&m‘g
Title: %&72 Ty
Date: ] q‘ 2

REQUEST APPROVED BY WELLS FARGO BANK. NATIONAL ASSOCAITION (Grand
Island Branch, as assignee)

K S

Authorized Officer

Attachments: 1. Invoices/Certificates for Payment
2. Insurance Certificate (if not previously provided)




ArchirecTure
Engineering
Interior Diesign

Principalse

Jon P. Dalion, PE
Marrhew C. Mercalf, AlA
Wade W, Stange, AlA
Michael A. Wachal, PE

Associate Principal:

Michael D. Marsh, AIA

Senionr AssociaTes:

J. Edward Bukacek, AIA~ |-

Ronald G. Hackem, AlA

_Dan L, Hemsath

Bryce G. Jokinson, MS PE
James K. Luedke, PE
Renee M. Sheil

Gregory T, Smith, AIA
Leroy P. Svatora, AIA

Eincoln:

211 Norrth 143k Streer
Lincoln, Nebraska 66708
Phone: (402) 476-9700

Fax: (402) 476-9722

Orthen Locations:

Omaha, Nebraska
Vermillion, South Dakora

waaw, davisdesign.com

i
!-: orinted on recycled paper

July 16,2010

Nebraska State Fair Park
Attn: Joseph McDermott
P.O. Box 81223

Lincoln, NE 68501

RE:  State Fair Park — Founer Park
Exhibition Building 3
Grand Island, Nebraskea
Davis Design Project 08-0192

Joseph,

Enclosed is Sampson Construction Co., Inc’s. Application and Certification for Payment
No.11 dated July 1, 2010.

Based upon our on-site observations, we are recommending that payment be made to
Sampson Construction for the amount of $396,900.00 based on the following adjustrment:

Line Item 14 — Deduct $9,000.00, percent complete looked to be 25%

Please retain the “Owner” copy for your files and forward the “Contractor” copy together
with your payment to Sampson Construction Co., Inc.

Please call me at our Lincoln office if you have any questions or concerns regarding this
application for payment.

Sincerely,

DAVIS DESIGN

i/

Chad Vogel
Construction Administrator

Enclosure

cc: Chad Vogel, Construction Administrator Files - Davis Design, Inc.
Leroy Savarta, Project Architect - Davis Design, Inc
Nate Kastens, Project Manager — Sampson Construction Co., Inc.
Craig Gies, Executive Team — Sampson Construction Co., Inc.
Jon Thomas — Village Development
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August 3, 2010

Mary Lou Brown

100 East First Street

PO Box 1968

Grand Island, NE. 68802 ...

Dear Ms. Brown,

Enclosed you will find invoices that have been approved by Davis Design and myself. |am forwarding
these on to you for your approval and payment.

Please do not hesitate to contact myself with any questions you might have regarding these invoices.

Thank you,

oseph MecDermott
Executive Director

P.O. Box 1387 ® Grand Island, Nebraska 68802-1387 & 308-382-1620
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